
MEMBER QUESTIONS 

CABINET MEETING – 4 February 2015

Question 1: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Dorcas Binns   

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it is reported that the final budget proposal is £4.99 million 
higher than the consultation budget. 

Has the Cabinet considered using this additional funding to address the 
overspend in Adult Services?

The overspend forecast for Adult Services in 2014/15 is already being 
addressed within the Council’s overall forecast revenue year end position 
for 2014/15, with an overall minor under spend in the order of 0.2% being 
forecast. It is possible that under spends in other service areas will 
increase during the remainder of the year to bring the overall budget into a 
balanced position. If this is not the case, the in year minor over spend will 
be funded from General Reserves.

As set out in the MTFS, over the last 4 years the Council has protected the 
Adults budget in cash terms, one of the very few Council’s that has been 
able to do this. Ideally we would wish to continue with this protection but 
this would result in further disproportionate cuts to other service areas 
which are not sustainable. 

Regarding the extra £4.99 million, £1.3 million has been allocated directly 
to the Adults budget to improve employment opportunities for adults with 
learning difficulties and to provide a reserve to help with the volatility of this 
budget area. In addition a significant proportion of the expenditure under 
the Local Welfare Scheme, which it is proposed to utilise £0.75 million to 
continue in 2015/16, will provide services to vulnerable adults.

Question 2: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, will the Cabinet consider implementing the increase in the 
Living Wage, which is now £7.85 per hour?

That will be an issue for full Council to consider.



Question 3: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the Local Welfare Scheme will receive £0.750 million.  

Can the Cabinet Member tell me whether the budget for the Local 
Welfare Scheme was under spent during the Financial Year 2014/15 and 
how many successful and unsuccessful applications were received? 

The grant awarded in 2014/15 totalled £1,104000 of which £666,000 is 
forecast to be spent this year, an under-spend of £438,000.

Applications awarded between 1st April 14 and 31st December 14 were 681

Applications closed (these are where the applicants did not want to pursue 
the applications or when they have not provided the requested proof within 
agreed timescale) between 1st April 14 and 31st December 14 were 501.

Number of applications rejected between 1st April 14 and 31st December 
14 were 730.

Question 4: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, there is one off funding for the safeguarding of children. 

Can the Cabinet Member responsible tell me how much the County 
Council spent on agency social workers during the Financial Year 
2014/15 and can he explain how what additional funding will there be to 
retain our social workers in Gloucestershire?

The council has spent £1,094000 on agency social workers in children’s 
services up until end of January.

The additional funding includes money for some social work trainees (i.e. 
to fund existing staff through the qualification process). However the 
council is also part of a regional Step Up to social work bid which would 
secure DfE funding for some trainees. 

If that is successful, I will be looking to the Scrutiny Task group on this 
issue to advise me as to how we may be best invest to improve social 
work recruitment and retention. The one off funding also includes general 
investment into training and development across the workforce.

Question 5: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it has been noted that £0.575 million for the Fire Service Capital 
Grant no longer exists, and instead the funding will be part of 
Transformation Fund. Can the Cabinet Member responsible for the Fire 
Service explain why this has happened and what impact does he think 
this change will have on capital investment for our Fire Service?

The Fire Service Capital Grant (FSCG) was superseded by the 
Transformation fund in 2015/16. 



Question 6: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the grant the council receives for asylum seekers has been 
reduced from £300k to £120k. 

Can the Cabinet Member responsible tell me what impact will this funding 
cut have on the services we provide asylum seekers living in 
Gloucestershire?

The Council receives a grant from the Home Office to support the care of 
unaccompanied asylum seekers under the age of 18. The estimated 
2015/16 grant of £120,000 reflects the lower number of young people that 
we predict we will need to support during the coming year. Services will 
therefore be provided to those who need the support.

Question 7: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the grant the council receives for Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) implementation has been cut from £445k to £331. 

Can the Cabinet Member responsible for SEN in Gloucestershire explain 
whether or not this grant reduction will have an impact on SEN provision 
in the county?

Following a number of months of detailed planning with Education, Health 
and Care services, the SEN reforms are successfully being implemented 
across Gloucestershire.

From the outset this planning took into account changes to future grant 
allocations, and it will not therefore impact upon SEN provision in the 
county.

Question 8: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it has been noted that the establishment of the Gloucester Pods 
project has succeed in raising morale but fully resourcing teams is 
proving challenging. 

What is the Cabinet Member doing to ensure that these teams have the 
resources they need and what further measures will he introduce to help 
improve the retention of social workers?

An additional £1,482000 will be invested over two years in the Gloucester 
teams to run the ‘pods pilot. You will recall that in last year’s budget we 
invested £633,000 in regrading team managers and allowing better 
progression through pay scales for social workers. 

Apart from pay, the other issues which impact on retention are supervision 
and caseloads. With new Principal Social Workers now in place we have a 
focus on improving supervision and we are also working more closely with 
the university, one of our Principal Social workers is in a jointly funded 
post. A caseload strategy has been introduced, this includes pilots such as 
the pods, developing multi professional teams, a caseload management 
tool and reviewing which families are receiving services. 



We have also commissioned a small additional team to work with c300 
cases to reduce caseloads more generally.

Question 9: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, will the Cabinet Member responsible for school transport 
budgets outline what new policies he is preparing to introduce to achieve 
savings in this area?

The savings will result from the phased implementation of policy changes 
to faith and grammar school transport introduced from 2011 onwards. 

Question 10: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, can the Cabinet Member responsible provide an explanation as 
to why the gap between children eligible for free school meals achieving 
5 A*-C GCSEs compared to children who are not receiving free school 
meals is widening and can he further explain why Gloucestershire’s gap 
is wider than the nation gap of 26.9%? 

Attainment is relatively high in Gloucestershire and rising overall despite 
the national dip. 

Although the FSM gap has widened, the gaps in some individual schools 
have narrowed. A factor within the data is that there are relatively fewer 
FSM pupils in Gloucestershire (2014: 16.5% compared with 26.9%). 

Intervention and resource is targeted at those schools where the gap is 
both wide and pupils eligible for FSM underperform compared with their 
peers. 

Question 11: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne 

Agenda item 5 – Medium Term Financial Strategy

The Cabinet’s plan to build an incinerator at Javelin Park has been 
identified as a risk to the budget if the project is cancelled. 

Will the Leader of Council provide a full break down of costs that the 
council would incur if the Council’s contract with UBB was cancelled and 
not just the ‘raw estimates’ that are already in the public domain?

The final sum cannot be accurately calculated prior to any cancellation, 
which is why councillors have been provided with estimates. There is a risk 
that publishing more detailed information would undermine the council’s 
legal position in the event of any cancellation.



Question 12: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it is proposed that the County Council invests £12.79 million 
into a Renewable Energy Generation Scheme, funded by internal 
borrowing. 

Can the Cabinet Member tell me whether this scheme will now be 
considered when the council’s considers whether or not to dispose of an 
asset?

Yes.

Question 13: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, according to the public’s response to the budget consultation, 
improving public transport, one of the top three issues where people felt 
the council should focus its resources. 

Can the Cabinet Member explain why he is therefore cutting the 
Council’s Transport Programme and has reduced funding for the 
Integrated Transport Unit?

Working to make public transport affordable is a key way to ensure that it 
is sustainable into the future.  The proposed saving represents only 2% of 
the budget – and in previous years we’ve been able to deliver significant 
savings by redesigning services, so the public still get the transport they 
need, but at a cost the council can afford.

Question 14: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, can the Cabinet Member tell me how he will encourage bus 
operators to engage more effectively with communities before they make 
changes and can he tell me what routes will be effected by cuts to rural 
bus subsidies?

We are not making any specific cuts to funding for rural bus services – 
we’re making savings across the whole budget.  We certainly share your 
frustrations with the notice period that commercial operators are required 
to give us of changes to significant services.  We will keep both lobbying 
them, and regulators, so that we’re given as much notice as possible of 
significant changes.



Question 15: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Kathy Williams  

Agenda item 13 – Financial Monitoring Report  

With regards to the Financial Monitoring Report there is a reported £0.5 
million overspend in Mental Health Services. 

How has the overspend occurred and can the Cabinet Member 
responsible tell me how the Adult Mental Health Review which aims to 
save £264k will help improve the situation? 

The overspend largely occurred due to overall demand for adult mental 
health services increasing by 19 % over the past 2 years which is in 
excess of normal demographic change. This has driven a significant level 
of increased demand for funded care packages.

The review aims to address this by:

 Implementation of Electronic Call Monitoring for supported living.
 Remodelling of the integrated Social Work service and the 

introduction of MH support planners.
 Robust management of the care pathway for adult mental health 

social care.
 Joint market development strategy.

Question 16: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Dorcas Binns 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the Government claimed that the Care Act would be cost 
neutral for councils to implement. 

Is the Cabinet Member confident this will be case and does the Cabinet 
have plans in place to charge interest on loans it issues to cover care 
costs for people who face the risk of having to sell their home in their 
lifetime to pay for care home fees?

The Care Act 2014 establishes a universal scheme for deferred payments 
which is aimed to ensure anyone who requires residential care should not 
be forced to sell their home in their lifetime to pay for that care.  The 
Council is currently reviewing its existing deferred payments policy against 
the Care Act guidance received to date, although we are expecting further 
proposals to be released shortly which could also impact on our 
approach.  When the complete picture is understood then if required I 
would take a report to Cabinet proposing a new policy.  

The existing deferred payments policy includes recovery of administration 
costs and applying interest charges.  The Care Act reinforces that councils 
have the ability to recover their actual administration costs and application 
of interest rates such that deferred payments would be cost neutral.  
However, as indicated the detail of how this should be applied is still work 
in progress.



Question 17: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the Local Sustainable Transport Grant and Free Entitlement to 
Transport Grant have all been cut. 

Can the Cabinet Member tell me how will these grant reductions will 
affect Transport in Gloucestershire?

The Local Sustainable Transport Fund Grant is a one-off grant, where 
we’ve successfully applied for funding for a further year.  This is not a 
grant reduction – it’s the County Council successfully applying for 
government funding.

Question 18: Cllr Steve Lydon Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the grant for Adult and Community Learning has been reduced. 

What impact will this funding reduction have on the services we provide? 

The council receives a grant from the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) for 
Adult and Community Learning of £2.1million for non qualification bearing 
courses. This has been frozen at this level for some time. The remaining 
money comes from the Skills Budget which is based on outcomes 
achieved in the previous year (lagged funding). 

The 2015/16 estimated figure is a reduction of £62,000 from 2014/15. 
However, the final allocation has yet to be agreed. As in previous years the 
service adjusts its expenditure plans to the grant awarded by the SFA and 
the expected Skills Budget allocation. 

The service is currently going through a restructuring splitting the 
Commissioning and Delivery functions and a review of its costs will result 
in any small reductions being absorbed through lower support costs.   

Question 19: Cllr Paul McMahon Respondent: Cllr Dorcas Binns  

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy 

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it is estimated to be 8,610 people living with dementia in 
Gloucestershire and that the number is expected to almost double in the 
next 20 years. Can the Cabinet Member tell me what further investment 
she is proposing to help care and support people with dementia and their 
families?

The proposed MTFS makes provision for demographic changes including 
the estimated impact of the higher numbers of people living with dementia.  
However in addition to making direct provision for increased care costs the 
Council particularly with the GCCG and the Voluntary Sector is also 
committed to changing both the service response and the way 
communities respond to this growth.  



In particular I would highlight the continued investment in the 
Gloucestershire Dementia Training & Education Strategy and the 
development of the Dementia Advisor service commissioned with the 
Alzheimer’s Society.  The County has also been praised for its work on the 
Intergenerational Dementia Project as part of the Prime Minister’s 
Dementia Challenge.

We have also utilised the Better Care Fund (BCF) to invest in services that 
provide a more rapid and high intensity response to enable people to be 
supported on their own homes in times of medical crisis rather than require 
admission to hospital or a care home; which we know can often destabilise 
people as much as the illness or injury that has created the crisis.

The BCF also supports schemes that include mental health liaison, 
reablement and plans to improve outcomes for carers and will support 
embedding an integrated workforce which will also help improve outcomes 
for Gloucestershire residents living with dementia.

Question 20: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith  

Agenda item 11 - Cheltenham Transportation Plan 

      There is no public mandate to progress the Cheltenham Transport Plan. 
The Borough Council claim their ‘consultation’ in 2013 showed 70% of 
respondents broadly supported the plans but the substantive questions 
related to trees, fountains and public art at Boots Corner rather than 
detailed questions on people’s views about the Transport Plan. 
Frustrated with the extremely leading questions in the Borough Council’s 
consultation, last year I undertook my own online survey which was 
promoted via Facebook and Twitter to an unknown audience of adults 
from Cheltenham – e.g. open to anyone supporters or objectors to fill it 
in. 

       You can see the results online here – 
      
      https://www.surveymonkey.net/results/SM-2GC9WKS/ . 

      

I will be proposing that this item is deferred until the next meeting of 
Cabinet so that concerns that Cabinet Members have raised, as well as 
the ones that you raise, can be looked at in more detail.

https://www.surveymonkey.net/results/SM-2GC9WKS/


      Whilst the results of my survey showed that only 17.57% of (313) 
respondents agreed with partial pedestrianisation – a very different result 
to the 70% the Borough Council claim support it, the most important thing 
is the data trends. The survey was advertised to different audiences and 
at different times there was greater or lesser people taking part in the 
survey across time. 

      
      Despite that the trend of objectors compared to supporters remained 

remarkably similar. The support that was in my survey for changes at 
Boots Corner were for full pedestrianisation not a shared space but the 
largest number of respondents wanted the space to stay as it currently is 
- and there were a lot of reasons for this including safety at Boots Corner. 
The main issue seems to be - is the benefit created by taking private 
vehicles from Boots Corner worth the traffic problems that the scheme 
will cause? On balance the respondents view (from the tick boxes and 
also qualitative comments) is that the benefit of what will take place at 
Boots will not be worth the congestion caused around the town in other 
locations. Given the huge difference between the results of my survey 
and also the recent TRO consultations which showed similar results to 
mine to the Borough Council consultation, can the Cabinet be confident 
that the Transport Plan is genuinely supported by the people of 
Cheltenham? Without the clear support of the people who live in 
Cheltenham how can the scheme justifiably be agreed to proceed? 3)    

Question 21: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith  

Agenda item 11 - Cheltenham Transportation Plan 

      Are the Cabinet aware of the current Bath Road Safety Scheme (which 
has seen Highways place cones to take part of Bath Road down to one 
lane and traffic lights at a junction replaced with temporary pedestrian 
signals) being trialled in Cheltenham? 

      This is part of the Transport Plan the TRO committee agreed should be 
approved before the trial even started. However it has been met with 
surprise and anger by members of the public, demonstrating exactly how 
far short this council has fallen in explaining what is planned. 

It is worth noting that this is a scheme promoted by Cheltenham Borough 
Council, which is strongly supported by their cabinet.  As I have mentioned 
previously, I have asked for this item to be deferred.



      
      Motorists are stuck in traffic queues on the London Road at times up to 

Charlton Kings, pedestrians say they feel much less safe crossing the 
road, cars are stuck in the car park on the corner of Bath Parade as there 
are few gaps in the traffic, I have even had one report of a car driving the 
wrong way up St Luke’s Place and then Sandford Street to avoid getting 
stuck on Bath Parade. With the public seemingly oblivious to what was 
planned and huge opposition to the trial it is clear there is no mandate for 
this part of the Transport Plan. Given all of the problems mentioned by 
this small trial of one part of the Plan would it be far more sensible to 
make all of the TROs Experimental rather than permanent? Also I 
understand the traffic modelling showed that this scheme could be 
delivered alone even if the transport plan did not go ahead. In which case 
how much confidence can we have that the traffic modelling for the 
whole Transport Plan is of any use given the huge problems generated 
by the trial?

Question 22: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith  

Agenda item 11 - Cheltenham Transportation Plan 

      What is of most concern to residents/objectors to the Transport Plan is 
that if there are problems created by any part of the Transport Plan, 
these problems will not be ignored or mitigation pursued when only 
reversal would solve the problem. I understand the County Council would 
be financially liable to address the costs of any mitigation measures 
needed or reversal of the scheme. 

      Whilst I welcome the trial at Boots Corner, other parts of the scheme 
such as making part of Bath Rd one lane and making Oriel Road and 
Imperial Sq two way will also create a lot of difficulties. Will the Cabinet 
confirm that GCC will meet all costs that arise from fully dealing with any 
problems that arise? 

      
      Such cost might include meeting the full cost of all mitigation needed to 

protect local residents, schools and businesses from increased 
congestion and pollution or reversing the scheme or parts of the scheme 
should the impact be catastrophic on the environmental, social and 
economic well-being of Cheltenham.

See the answer to Question 20



Question 23: Cllr Paul McMahon Respondent: Cllr Will Windsor Clive

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, can the Cabinet Member tell me exactly how much funding for 
Trading Standards has been reduced by and what impact that will have 
on the service it provides?

The MtC2 savings target for Trading Standards for 2015/16 is £180K, and 
the Service will attain this target by:

1) Continuing to seek funding opportunities which reduce future 
demand on a range of council services;

2) Looking for opportunities to reduce operating expenditure within the 
Trading Standards Service, and

3) Ensuring that Trading Standards continually adapts to support the 
council’s highest priority outcomes.

Question 24: Cllr Paul McMahon Respondent: Cllr Mark Hawthorne 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, is the Cabinet member responsible for the budget survey 
confident that people who completed the survey accurately reflect the 
demographics of Gloucestershire and is he concerned that only 2 people 
from Gloucestershire’s BME communities completed the survey?

The budget survey was sent out to the People’s Panel, which is a 
statistically representative sample of the Gloucestershire population, as 
well as being distributed to the voluntary and community sector through 
the VCS Alliance. 3.57% of respondents were from BME communities, 
which broadly reflects the Gloucestershire population, which stands at 
3.9% (Population Census 2011 - those over 16 years of age).

Question 25: Cllr Paul McMahon Respondent: Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, partner organisations have stated that they should been 
involved in the budget process sooner. 

Does the Cabinet Member agree?

We do try to involve as many partner organisations as possible in relation 
to the consultation on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

Indeed as set out in the workshop report which accompanied the MTFS to 
Cabinet we put a lot of effort into organising a workshop targeted 
specifically at the voluntary sector. 57 partner organisations were invited to 
this workshop with 35 actually attending (actual attendees detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report).

These workshops were held in January 2015, i.e. when we had received 
the financial settlement and hence were aware of the actual financial 
challenges facing the council. Clearly if they had been held earlier there 
would have been greater uncertainty regarding these challenges.



The voluntary and community sector were also encouraged to engage with 
the consultation through the Voluntary and Community Service Alliance 
and Gloucestershire Association for Voluntary and Community Action. 

Question 26: Cllr Paul McMahon Respondent: Cllr Paul McLain 

Agenda item 5 – Council/Medium Term Financial Strategy

With regards to the Council Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the case load that social workers have to manage can be 
significant. 

What is being done to support, children and adult social workers manage 
considerable caseloads and what is the Cabinet Member doing to ensure 
that all cases are dealt with quickly and appropriately?

As we have indicated in answers to questions 4 and 8 the challenge of 
high caseloads is recognised. We have a number of actions in place 
regarding caseloads specifically, but the long term strategy must be to 
improve retention rates and develop alternative models of delivery.

One example of this is the good feedback we have had from placing 
mental health and drugs and alcohol workers within social work teams with 
case examples where it has already made a difference. 
I regularly visit social work teams and invite other members to join me; it is 
important we all show our support visibly.


